

Nos. 21-5048 and 21-5100

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSAL LIFE CHURCH MONASTERY STOREHOUSE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WAYNE NABORS,
Defendant,

HERBERT H. SLATERY III, in his official capacity as Attorney General and
Reporter for the State of Tennessee, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 2:19-cv-00049)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7908
Matt.Cloutier@ag.tn.gov

LESLIE ANN BRIDGES
Senior Deputy of Public Protection
Section and Counsel to Attorney
General

STEVEN A. HART
Special Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Introduction	5
Issues Presented for Review	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Summary of Argument	10
Standard of Review	12
Argument.....	13
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the State’s Sovereign Immunity.....	13
A. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception applies when a State official enforces or has threatened to enforce an allegedly unconstitutional law.....	14
B. The <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception does not apply here	17
1. The Tennessee Attorney General has no enforcement role	18
2. The District Attorneys General have no enforcement role	23
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue their Claims	25
A. Plaintiffs cannot show an injury-in-fact.	26
B. Plaintiffs’ requested relief would not redress their alleged injuries	32
Conclusion	36
Designation of District Court Documents	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch Dist. Of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 760 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Babbitt . United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	27, 31
<i>Bashaw v. State</i> , 9 Tenn. 177 (1829).....	5, 6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cnty. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-02101-SHM, 2012 WL 6003540 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2012)	19, 20
<i>Brennan v. Twp. of Northville</i> , 78 F.3d 1152 (6th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Bryant v. Townsend</i> , 221 S.W.2d 949 (Tenn. 1949)	5
<i>Burns v. Helper</i> , No. 3:18-CV-01231, 2019 WL 5987707 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 24, 2019)	19, 20
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)23

Doe v. DeWine,
910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018)24, 32

Doe v. Holcomb,
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018)3

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)13, 16, 18

Franks v. Kentucky Sch. for the Deaf,
142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998)12

Gentek Bldg. Prods., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams, Co.,
491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007)13

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971).....31

Gragg v. Ky. Cabinet for Workforce Dev.,
289 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2002)12

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 524 (2020).....3

Hewitt v. Helms,
482 U.S. 755 (1987).....32, 33

Jefferson Cnty. v. Smith,
No. E2009-02674-COA-R3-CV, 2011 WL 3062010 (Tenn. Ct.
App. July 26, 2011).....29

Jones v. Bradley,
590 F.2d 294 (9th Cir. 1979)27

K.P. v. LeBlanc,
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)22

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....14

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)30

Kelly v. Lee,
No. 1:18-cv-00170-DCLC, 2020 WL 2120249 (E.D. Tenn. May 4,
2020)19

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985).....13

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....30, 31

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhem,
988 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2021)4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25, 26

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)25, 26

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
99 F.3d 8, 15 (1st Cir. 1996).....23

Newsome v. Batavia Local Sch. Dist.,
842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988)4

O’Bryan v. Holy See,
556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)3

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)17

P. R. Aqueduct Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993).....2

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....13, 14, 15, 24

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon,
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)17

Rogers v. Stratton Indus., Inc.,
798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986)12, 13

Rote v. Zel Custom Mfg. LLC,
816 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016)12

Rubino v. City of New York,
480 N.Y.S.2d 971 (Sup. Ct. N.Y.C. 1984)27

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....35

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....26, 28

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....26

Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP,
633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011)3, 4

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
No. 19-6217 (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020)9

U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C. Constr., LLC,
868 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2017)12

Varner v. Stovall,
500 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)30, 31

Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....15

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....32

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)17

Watkins v. Healy,
986 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2021)3

Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.,
847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017)12, 13

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 13672

28 U.S.C. § 22018

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 7

42 U.S.C. § 19882

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-10918

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-10114

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-7-10318

Tenn. Code Ann. § 18-6-1097

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-10719

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-1017

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-1027

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-103(a).....6, 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-103(c)(1)7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-104(a)(1)6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-1057

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-1097

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301(a).....18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301(a)(1)6, 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301(a)(2)*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-303(a).....7, 29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-3047

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-16-504(a)(1)29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-4017

Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-401(c).....7

Other Authorities

1998 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 745, § 2.....6, 34

2019 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 415, § 3.....6

Cathleen R. Smith, Tenn. Handbook Series: Crim. Offenses and Def.
in Tenn. § O30 (2018).....3

Tenn. Att’y. Gen. Op. 97-139 (Oct. 9, 1997)22

Tenn. Att’y. Gen. Op. U97-041 (Sept. 2, 1997)33
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 5.....14
